vehicle floor is ten (10) inches or more above ground level.  

§177-3 Insurance; amount. 

The owner or operator of a limousine must file with the Borough Clerk an insurance policy of a 

company duly licensed to transact business under the insurance laws of New Jersey in the sum of one 

million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000.00) against loss by reason of the liability imposed 

by law upon every limousine owner for damages on account of bodily injury or death suffered by any 

person as a result of any accident occurring by reason of the ownership, maintenance or use of the 

limousine upon any public street. Such operation shall be permitted only so long as the insurance policy 

shall remain in force to the full and collectible amount of one million five hundred thousand dollars 

($1,500,000.00). The insurance policy shall provide for the payment of any final judgment recovered 

by any person on account of the ownership, maintenance and use of such limousine or any fault in 

respect thereto, and shall be for the benefit of every person suffering loss, damage, injury aforesaid.